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port authority of the city of Saint Paul shall have jurisdiction over
the use of the Mississippi River for recreation purposes within its
port district and may acquire and may expend port authority
moneys for lands abutting upon said river within said port district
for the purpose of constructing, operating directly, by Jease or
otherwise, and maintaining recreation facilities and shall establish
regulations controlling the use of said river and abutting lands,
either individually as such port authority, or in cooperation with
the United States Government or its agencies, the city of Saint
Paul, the state of Minnesota and any of said state's agencies or
political subdivisions. The port authority shall not have any police
power by virtue of this act, nor shall it take lands owned, controlled,
or used by the city of Saint Paul without consent of the council
of the city of Saint Paul.

Sec. 2. This act is passed in lieu of and substitution for
those provisions on the same subject contained in Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 458.16, in the paragraph numbered (8).

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by
a majority of the members of the board of commissioners of the
Port Authority of the City of Saint Paul and by a majority of the
members of the common council of the city of Saint Paul, and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
645.021. '

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 255—S. F. No. 1206

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Marshall to acquire by purchase,
gift, or condemnation lands necessary for a city hall.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Marshall, city of; acquisition of land. The city
of Marshall in Lyon county may acquire by purchase, gift, or con-
demnation all lands deemed necessary by the common council for
a city hall. In acquiring land for such purpose by exercising the
power of eminent domain, the city may proceed under Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Chapter 117, and shall have all rights of possession
and entry conferred in other cases of condemnation by Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 117.20, Subdivision 7.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
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proval by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority
of the members of the common council of the city of Marshall and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 256—H. F. No. 1369

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 95; authoriz-
ing the issuance of bonds in excess of the limitation on net debt.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 95; bonds.
Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tion 475.53, Independent School District No. 95 (Cromwell) may
issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not ex-
ceeding $320,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred
by it. Except as herein provided, such bonds shall be authorized,
sold, and issued in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for
the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation
as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause
the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district,
which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any
amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the governing body of Independent
School District No. 95 and upon compliance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021.

Approval of the voters shall be required to authorize such
bonds in the manner provided by law.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 257—H. F. No. 329

An act relating to towns; providing certain towns shall have
certain village powers including the power to acquire property by
condemnation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 368.01.
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